

\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 429/2016 & CM No.27653/2016

BHARTI AIRTEL LIMITED & ANR

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Harsh Kaushik, Mr. Abhay
Chattopadhyay and Mr. Viksit Arora,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sarin, Sr. Panel Counsel
with Mr. Abhishek Manchanda and
Mr. Harish Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

% **05.04.2018**

It is pointed out that on the same subject matter, the respondent's appeal bearing FAO(OS) No.87 of 2013 is pending. That appeal was preferred by the Union of India challenging the findings of the learned Single Judge who held that the award, refusing to grant relief to the present appellant (Bharti Airtel Limited), was contrary to the contract. The question as to what relief ought to be granted pursuant to the award, was the subject matter of the proceedings before the learned Single Judge. In the subsequent round of litigation, the learned Single Judge held that the relief claimed could not be granted in the writ proceedings.

Having regard to these circumstances, the Court is of the opinion that both the appeals – the present appeal LPA 429/2016 and FAO (OS) 87/2013 should be heard together.

List FAO(OS) 87/2013 together with the present appeal subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice.

Learned counsel shall file their written submissions not exceeding five pages with appropriate cross-reference before the next date of hearing.

List on 16th April, 2018 for directions.

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

A. K. CHAWLA, J

APRIL 05, 2018

nn